Capital expenditures .....   51.7   48.1   33.6   23.5

   13

(1)   The table below presents the calculation of certain pro forma financial
   data for the twelve months ended June 30, 2002, which was derived from
   our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
   contained elsewhere herein.

   PRO FORMA DATA
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   SIX   SIX   TWELVE
   YEAR ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2001   JUNE 30, 2002   JUNE 30, 2001   JUNE 30, 2002
   ------------------- --------------- --------------- --------------
   (IN MILLIONS)

   Sales .....   $  3,643.4   $  1,928.6   $  1,690.7   $  3,881.3
   Operating income .....   365.8   177.7   140.1   403.4
   Interest expense, net .....   149.7   59.7   78.8   130.6
   Minority interest .....   4.5   2.7   1.6   5.6
   Provision for income taxes .....   87.3   43.5   22.7   108.1
   Income from continuing operations .....   124.3   71.8   37.0   159.1
   Income from continuing operations, as
   adjusted .....   158.2   71.8   52.8   177.2

(2)   Our results of operations are impacted significantly by our acquisitions,
   some of which are described elsewhere in this prospectus.

(3)   Income from continuing operations, as adjusted excludes goodwill
   amortization expense, net of any income tax effects, recognized in those
   periods related to goodwill that is no longer being amortized.

(4)   Cash interest expense is defined as total interest expense, less
   amortization of deferred debt issuance costs included in interest
   expense.

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

[…]

concurrent sale of common stock by L-3 Communications Holdings been completed
on January 1, 2001 or the results of our operations that may be obtained in the
future.

   28

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
   (IN MILLIONS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   FOR OUR
   L-3   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITIONS
   AS   ACQUISITION   FOR OUR   FOR OUR   FOR THE   AND THE
   REPORTED   HISTORICAL(1)(2)   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   OFFERINGS   OFFERINGS
   ------------- ------------------ -------------- -------------- --------------- -------------

Sales .....  $  1,652.0   $  276.6   $   --   $  1,928.6   $   --   $  1,928.6
Costs and expenses .....   1,483.0   267.9   --   1,750.9   --   1,750.9
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
  Operating income .....   169.0   8.7   --   177.7   --   177.7
Interest and other income
 (expense) .....   0.8   --   (1.5)(3)   (0.7)   --   (   0.7)
Interest expense .....   57.7   --   8.1 (4)   65.8   (6.8)(5)   59.0
Minority interest .....   2.7   --   --   2.7   --   2.7
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
  Income (loss) before income
   taxes and extraordinary
   item .....   109.4   8.7   (9.6)   108.5   6.8   115.3
Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes(6) .....   38.6   6.0   (3.8)   40.8   2.7   43.5
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
   continuing operations .....  $   70.8   $   2.7   $  (5.8)   $   67.7   $   4.1   $   71.8
   ==========   ========   =======   ==========   =======   ==========

  See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

   29

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   FOR OUR
   L-3   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITIONS
   AS   ACQUISITIONS   FOR OUR   FOR OUR   FOR THE   AND THE
   REPORTED   HISTORICAL(1)(7)   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   OFFERINGS   OFFERINGS
   ------------- ------------------ ---------------- -------------- ------------------ -------------

Sales .....  $  1,023.5   $  667.2   $   --   $  1,690.7   $   --   $  1,690.7
Costs and expenses .....   916.1   649.3   (14.8)(8)   1,550.6   --   1,550.6
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Operating income .....   107.4   17.9   14.8   140.1   --   140.1
Interest and other income
 (expense) .....   1.4   (5.9)   (1.4)(3)   (5.9)   --   (5.9)
Interest expense .....   46.4   0.4   46.1 (4)   92.9   (20.0) (5)   72.9
Minority interest .....   1.6   --   --   1.6   --   1.6
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income (loss) before income
   taxes .....   60.8   11.6   (32.7)   39.7   20.0   59.7
Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes(6) .....   23.3   5.3   (13.9)   14.7   8.0   22.7
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
   continuing operations .....   37.5   6.3   (18.8)   25.0   12.0   37.0
Goodwill amortization expense,
 net of tax .....   15.8   --   --   15.8   --   15.8
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
   continuing operations, as
   adjusted .....  $   53.3   $   6.3   $   (18.8)   $   40.8   $   12.0(9)   $   52.8
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========   ============   ==========

  See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

   30

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   FOR OUR
   L-3   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITIONS
   AS   ACQUISITIONS   FOR OUR   FOR OUR   FOR THE   AND THE
   REPORTED   HISTORICAL(1)(10)   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   OFFERINGS   OFFERINGS
   ------------- ------------------- ---------------- -------------- ------------------ -------------

Sales .....  $  2,347.4   $  1,296.0   $   --   $  3,643.4   $   --   $  3,643.4
Costs and expenses .....   2,072.1   1,235.5   (30.0)(8)   3,277.6   --   3,277.6
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Operating income .....   275.3   60.5   30.0   365.8   --   365.8
Interest and other income
 (expense) .....   1.8   (11.3)   (3.8)(3)   (13.3)   --   (13.3)
Interest expense .....   86.3   0.5   82.0 (4)   168.8   (32.4)(5)   136.4
Minority interest .....   4.5   --   --   4.5   --   4.5
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income (loss) before income
   taxes .....   186.3   48.7   (55.8)   179.2   32.4   211.6
Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes(6) .....   70.8   24.7   (21.2)   74.3   13.0   87.3
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
   continuing operations .....   115.5   24.0   (34.6)   104.9   19.4   124.3
Goodwill amortization expense,
 net of tax .....   33.9   --   --   33.9   --   33.9
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
   continuing operations, as
   adjusted .....  $   149.4   $   24.0   $   (34.6)   $   138.8   $   19.4(9)   $   158.2
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========   ============   ==========

  See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

   31

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. On March 8, 2002, we acquired AIS for $1,152.7 million in cash which
   includes $1,130.0 million for the original contract purchase price, $4.0
   million for estimated acquisition costs and an increase to the contract